

Decision No. 31961.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a corporation, and POTTER VALLEY IRRIG-
GATION DISTRICT, for an order of the
Railroad Commission authorizing ap-
plicants to enter into an agreement,
in words and figures as written in
the form therefor, which is annexed
hereto.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 20402.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, and Potter Valley Irrigation District, an irrigation district, having filed an application with the Railroad Commission requesting authority to modify, as to rates only, a basic agreement entered into under date of March 30, 1936, and authorized by the Commission in its Decision No. 28647, dated March 16, 1936, said modification providing for a deletion of the following sub-sections of paragraph (9) in the basic agreement:

- (a) if delivered during any summer period: \$1.33-1/3 for each acre foot of the first 3,000 acre feet, and \$1.25 for each acre foot in excess thereof;
- (b) if delivered during any winter period: \$1.25 for each acre foot in excess of such quantity of such surplus water as shall be delivered pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof,"

and the following sub-sections substituted in lieu thereof, viz.:

- (a) \$1.20 for each acre foot delivered during any summer period, and
- (b) \$1.20 for each acre foot delivered during any winter period in excess of such quantity of surplus water as shall be delivered pursuant to paragraph (8) hereof,

and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, and Potter Valley Irrigation District, an irrigation district, be and they are hereby authorized to modify the basic contract approved by the Commission in its Decision No. 28647, dated March 16, 1936, and delete sub-sections (a) and (b) of paragraph (9) of said contract containing the rates to be paid by the District for water service and substitute in lieu thereof the revised sub-sections (a) and (b) as are set forth in the form of agreement marked Exhibit "A" attached to the application herein, and made a part hereof by reference.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, file with this Commission, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order, two certified copies of said revised agreement as finally consummated.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25th day of April, 1939.

Robert W. Anderson
Frank K. DeWitt
W. H. Carey
W. H. Baker
Justin F. Carver
Commissioners.